SEC. 3. So much of chapter 309 of the session laws Repealed. of 1857, organizing the county of Oconto for judicial purposes, as contravenes the provisions of this act, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14th, 1858.

## Chapter 11.

## Published February 24th, 1858.

An Acr to authorize the Judge of the Sixth Judicial Circuit to appoint a place for holding the Circuit Court in the County of Buf-· falo.

## The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The judge of the sixth judicial circuit, in Judge to apthe State of Wisconsin, is hereby authorized and di-point a place rected to designate and appoint a suitable place for court. holding the circuit court, at the times appointed by law for holding the same in the county of Buffalo, until a proper place shall be provided at the county scat of said county for holding such courts.

SEC. 2. The judge of said sixth judicial circuit shall To give notice give at least thirty days' notice of the time and place so of the time and appointed for holding such court or courts in said ing court. county, by publishing the same in some newspaper printed in said county, if any such there be, otherwise 11 . 21 by posting printed notices of the same in five of the .( )/ most conspicuous places in said county, and such place shall be deemed and taken to be the county seat of said. county, for all the purposes required by said court, until suitable county buildings shall be erected at the county seat of said county, or until otherwise provided by law.

Smc. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from. and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1858.

- 1. P

U.

en an an a' thuis

22

1.5

1973